MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

All unexpended balances shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing account until June 30, 1973 1975.

Sec. 23. P. & S. L., 1971, c. 117, Section A, amended. The last sentence of the last paragraph of Section A of chapter 117 of the private and special laws of 1971 under the caption "VETERANS MEMORIAL CEMETERY" is amended to read as follows:

The money is carried from 1971-72 to 1972-73 June 30, 1975 to be used for the same purpose.

Sec. 24. P. & S. L., 1971, c. 179, Section B, amended. The last paragraph under the caption "VETERANS SERVICES" of Section B of chapter 179 of the private and special laws of 1971, is amended by adding a new sentence to read as follows:

All unexpended balances of the funds provided for land purchase shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until June 30, 1975.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect July 1, 1973.

Effective July 1, 1973

CHAPTER 101

AN ACT Relating to Supplemental County Budgets.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the several counties of this State will receive funds under federal revenue sharing; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary in order to properly comply with the provisions of chapter 386 of the public laws of 1973; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Supplemental county budget allocations. Pursuant to Joint Order, House Paper 1578 and in accordance with the Revised Statutes, Title 30, section 253, as amended by chapter 386 of the public laws of 1973, supplemental county budget allocations shall be as follows:

COUNTY	YEAR 1973	YE A R 1974
ANDROSCOGGIN	\$ 95,423.00	\$
AROOSTOOK	225,415.00	225,415.00
CUMBERLAND	86,795.00	97,942.00
FRANKLIN	78,114.00	
HANCOCK	72,110.00	72,110.00
KÉNNEBEC	107,815.00	
KNOX	83,200.00	40,000.00
LINCOLN	46,550.00	
OXFORD	*	
PENOBSCOT	98,966.00	98,966.00
PISCATAQUIS	*	
SAGADAHOC	*	•
SOMERSET	*	
WALDO	86,913.00	46,000.00
WASHINGTON	161,202.00	74,860.00
YORK	71,508.00	104,773.00

^{*} Funds for this county have been previously allocated under the resolves of 1973, chapter 13.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 19, 1973

CHAPTER 102

AN ACT Relating to Tuition Contracts in School Administrative District No. 68.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Towns of Charleston, Dover-Foxcroft, Monson and Sebec formed S.A.D. No. 68 with the intention of contracting for secondary education with Higgins Classical Institute and Foxcroft Academy; and

Whereas, the Revised Statutes, Title 20, section 3456 requires that all students in grades 10-12 must be housed in one school within 4 years of the district's formation; and